RESOLUTION NO. 2019-10.17 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

- WHEREAS, Luke Daniel Piekarz has participated in the Boy Scouts of America, a national organization founded in 1910 for the purpose of assisting young boys develop character, citizenship and physical and mental fitness through training in wood, field and handicraft activities and community service; and
- WHEREAS, Luke Daniel Piekarz has graduated within the organization by achieving successive ranks and merit badges through his successful completion of activities intended to foster the purpose of the Boy Scouts of America, and has attained the high rank of Eagle Scout as a result; and
- WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale finds and declares that Luke Daniel Piekarz has brought honor to his community, his family and himself through his attainment of the high rank of Eagle Scout and has distinguished himself as an example to others of what it means to be a Scout;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale does hereby recognize and congratulate Luke Daniel Piekarz on his attainment of the high rank of Eagle Scout; does commend to him continued participation in civic and scouting activities as a means of fulfilling his status as an Eagle Scout; and does extend to him best wishes in all of his future endeavors; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale hereby declares November 16, 2019 as "*Luke Daniel Piekarz Day*" in the Borough of Bloomingdale.

Jonathan Dunleavy, Mayor Borough of Bloomingdale

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a Resolution Adopted by the Governing Body of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on October 22, 2019.

Breeanna Calabro, RMC Municipal Clerk Borough of Bloomingdale